
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Education Board 

 
Date: TUESDAY, 24 JUNE 2014 

Time: 1.45pm 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM 4 – WEST WING – GUILDHALL 

 
Members: Deputy John Bennett 

Henry Colthurst 
Revd Dr Martin Dudley 
Alderman Peter Estlin 
Alderman Jeffrey Evans 
Stuart Fraser 
Deputy Catherine McGuinness 
Virginia Rounding 
Alderman William Russell 
Ian Seaton 
Philip Woodhouse 
 

 
Enquiries: Georgina Denis 

tel. no.: 020 7332 1399 
Georgina.denis@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

 
 

 
Lunch will be served in the Guildhall Club at 1pm 

 

 
John Barradell 

Town Clerk and Chief Executive 

Public Document Pack



AGENDA 
 
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
2. DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF ITEMS ON 

THE AGENDA 
 
3. TERMS OF REFERENCE 
 To receive the Education Board terms of reference.  

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 1 - 2) 

 
4. APPOINTMENT OF EDUCATION BOARD EXTERNAL REPRESENTATIVES 
 Report of the Town Clerk.  

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 3 - 4) 

 
5. ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN 
 To elect a Chairman in accordance with Standing Order 29. 

 
 For Decision 
6. ELECTION OF DEPUTY CHAIRMAN 
 To elect a Deputy Chairman in accordance in Standing Order 30. 

 
 For Decision 

 
7. BACKGROUND  TO THE EDUCATION STRATEGY AND EDUCATION BOARD 
 Report of the Town Clerk.  

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 5 - 8) 

 
 a) Court Report - City of London Corporation Education Strategy 2013-2015  

(Pages 9 - 36) 
 

  Report of the Policy and Resources Committee on the City of London 
Corporation Education Strategy 2013-2015 presented to and approved by 
Court of Common Council on 24 October 2014. 
 
 

 b) Court Report - Creation of an Education Board  (Pages 37 - 46) 
 

  Report of the Policy and Resources Committee on the City of London 
Corporation Education Strategy 2013-2015 presented to and approved by 
Court of Common Council on 1 May 2014. 
 
 
 
 



3 
 

8. GOVERNOR APPOINTMENTS TO CITY ACADEMY HACKNEY, CITY OF LONDON 
ACADEMY SOUTHWARK AND PRIOR WESTON PRIMARY SCHOOL 

 Report of the Town Clerk. 
 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 47 - 52) 

 
9. EDUCATION STRATEGY UPDATE AND CITY OF LONDON EDUCATION 

INITIATIVE FUND PROPOSALS 
 Report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services. 

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 53 - 60) 

 
 a) Redriff Primary Academy  (Pages 61 - 62) 

 

 b) COLA Southwark  (Pages 63 - 64) 
 

 c) COLA Islington  (Pages 65 - 76) 
 

 d) COLA Hackney  (Pages 77 - 82) 
 
 

10. OUTREACH FORUM PROPOSALS 
 Report of the Town Clerk.  

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 83 - 88) 

 
11. CITY UNIVERSITY MATHS PROJECT - RELEASE OF TWO YEAR FUNDING 
 Report of Town Clerk.  

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 89 - 112) 

 
12. FUTURE MEETINGS 
 The Board are asked to decide how often and when the Education Board will meet in 

2014/2015.  
 

 For Decision 
 

13. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE COMMITTEE 
 
14. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
 
15. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
 MOTION - That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 

be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the grounds that 
they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
 

 For Decision 



Part 2 - Non-public Agenda 
 
16. NON PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 

COMMITTEE 
 
17. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT AND 

WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST THE 
PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED 

 



 
EDUCATION BOARD 

 Constitution 

 10 Members elected by the Court of Common Council, at least two of whom 
shall have fewer than five years’ service on the Court at the time of their 
appointment; 

 

 Up to four external representatives, appointed by the Education Board, with 
appropriate expertise in the field of education (i.e. non-Members of the Court 
of Common Council, who shall have voting rights); 

 

 One Member appointed by the Policy & Resources Committee 
 


[...]
 

Report of: 

Town Clerk  

For Decision 

Summary 

The Education Board is asked to consider issues relating to the appointment of 
governors at the City Academy Hackney (CAH), the City of London Academy 
Southwark (COLAS) and Prior Weston Primary School in Islington (PWPS), 
namely: 

 The composition and appointment of City of London Corporation 
Governors at the CAH 

 The proposed appointment of Nigel Challis CC as governor at CAH 

 The proposed appointment of Simon Atkinson and Lucas Green as 
Governors at COLAS 

 The appointment of a community governor to the PWPS 

Recommendation(s) 

Members are asked to: 
 

 Endorse the proposed arrangement whereby the five City of London 
Corporation Governors at CAH be composed of at least one member of 
the Court of Common Council, and any four additional members 

 Subject to the above, recommend to the Court of Common Council that 
it approve the appointment of Nigel Challis CC as Governor at CAH 

 Grant delegated authority to the Town Clerk, in consultation with the 
Chairman and Deputy Chairman, to submit candidates for the fifth 
governor vacancy at CAH to the Court of Common Council for 
appointment 

 Recommend to the Court of Common Council the appointment of Simon 
Atkinson and Lucas Green as Governors of COLAS  

 Grant delegated authority to the Town Clerk, in consultation with the 
Chairman and Deputy Chairman, to submit candidates for the governor 
vacancy at PWPS to the Court of Common Council for appointment 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 47

Agenda Item 8



Main Report 

 
Background 

 
1. City Academy, Hackney – Composition of Governors 

The City of London Corporation has to date appointed four governors to the 
Board of Governors of the City Academy, Hackney. When appointment of 
governors to both the City Academy, Hackney and the City of London 
Academy Islington was formalised by the Court of Common Council in July 
2008 it was envisaged that the four City governors would be composed of two 
members of t
[...]
 member would be joined by a combination of 
four other governors who were either Court of Common Council 
members or external members chosen on the basis of their skills and 
expertise.  

16. City Academy, Hackney – Appointment of Governors 

 Subject to the above, it is recommended that the Education Board 
endorse the appointment of Nigel Challis CC to a full term as governor 
subject to the agreement of the Court of Common Council.  

 It is recommended that the Education Board grant delegated authority 
to the Town Clerk in consultation with the Chairman and Deputy 
Chairman for the appointment of the fifth governor vacancy at CAH.   

 

Page 50



17. City of London Academy Southwark 

 It is recommended that the Education endorse the two appointments 
recommended by the Chairman of the Board of Governors to the Court 
of Common Council.  

18. Prior Weston Primary School 

 It is recommended that the Education Board grant delegated authority 
to the Town Clerk in consultation with the Chairman and Deputy 
Chairman for the appointment of the governor to PWPS.  

 
Corporate & Strategic Implications 

 
19. The appointment of school governors is in line with the City’s strategic aim set 

out in the Corporate Plan 2013-17 to provide valued services to London and 
the nation.  

20. The appointment of school governors supports the strategic objectives set out 
within the City of London Corporation’s Education Strategy 2013-15.  

21. The selection of governors based upon identified skills, expertise and 
experience is in line with the stated priorities of Her Majesty’s Chief Inspector 
of Education, Children’s Services & Skills, who has drawn attention to the fact 
that each Ofsted Section 5 Report now contains a section on the quality of 
governance.  

 
Conclusion 

 
22. This report outlines recommended courses of action concerning the 

composition and appointment of governors to the City Academy Hackney, City 
of London Academy Southwark and the Prior Weston Primary School.  

 
Appendices 
 

 None 

 

 
Alistair MacLellan 
Policy Officer, Town Clerk’s Department 
 
T: 0207 228 1416 
E: alistair.maclellan@cityoflondon.gov.uk 

Page 51



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 52



Committee(s): Date(s): 

Education Board   24 June 2014 

Subject: Education Strategy Update Public 

Report of: Director of Community and Children’s Services  For Decision 

 
This report updates the Education Board on the progress made in implementing the 
Education Strategy in the following areas: 
 

1. The establishment of the Education Unit  
2. The Head Teachers’ Forum and developing work across the City family of 

Schools 
3. Developing the Accountability Framework 
4. Chairs of Governors Forum 
5. Future training for Governors 
6. Additional funding resource to Schools. Project proposals from the three 

Secondary and one Primary Academy Schools are attached  (Appendix 1) 
 
Good progress has been made overall with the establishment of the Education Unit 
and the recruitment of experienced education staff into the team.   
 
Key groups which will assist in the implementation of the Education Strategy have 
been established and both the Headteachers’ Forum and the Chairs of Governors’ 
Forum met in May 2014. 
 
Work has commenced on developing the Accountability Framework which will 
provide a benchmark for performance across the City family of schools and similar 
schools across London and nationally. It will be used to celebrate attainment and 
progress as well as to challenge and support. 
 
Proposals for additional funding available for the City family of schools were 
returned to the Education Unit on 12 June 2014.  Details of these proposals are 
outlined in this report in paragraphs 24-30. 
 

Recommendations 
 

1. Members are asked to note the report. 
2. Members are asked to approve the additional funding resource to the 

Academy Schools as outlined in paragraphs 24-30 and submitted as 
Appendix 1. 

 
 

 
 
 
[...]
on to increase bureaucracy unnecessarily, but the Education 

Unit have requested an outline of the project to be supported through the grant, 
their target audience and the educational outcomes expected. A brief evaluation 
will be completed at the end of the project. Forms have been circulated to the 
schools and the proposals were received by 12 June 2014. All projects proposed 
are supported by detailed descriptions of aims and expected outcomes. The 
proposals are attached as Appendix 1 

 
27. Redriff Primary school has submitted a proposal to enhance the playground by 

creating an adventure play area on site. This will help students access to 
physical activity as well as increase social interaction. The project is a result of 
consultation that has been done with architects, parents and the student council. 
 

28. COLA Southwark submitted a bid which is directed at raising the standards of 
Teaching and Learning and Attainment in Maths. It includes staffing for 2 
additional Maths specialists as well as provision for intervention classes, 
Saturday boosters and Holiday revision schools. It also has an element of 
outreach work to the primary school to raise the number of students attaining 
level 6 in the Standards Assessment Tests (SATS).  

 

Page 59



Maths has been correctly identified as an area that needs additional input to 
raise standards.  

 
29. COLA Islington submitted a proposal consisting of 7 different activities as 

follows: developing ICT across the school through the purchase of tablets, lap 
tops and storage trolleys; accessing an external Pastoral Care programme; 
developing music provision and providing instruments for an orchestra; providing 
alternative provision for those unable to access the full curriculum; developing 
ICT in Science. 
 

30. COLA Hackney submitted a proposal consisting 4 activities as follows: Saturday 
and holiday provision; lap tops for 6th form students beginning in September; 
enhancing music technology; 
[...]
vities focusing on groups such as Free 

School Meals and Black Caribbean 
 

4) eBacc MFL overseas trips 
 
- Comparison between Controlled Assessments results before the trip with the students 

assessments completed after the trip 
- Analysis of GCSE results 

 
 
 

Page 82



Committee: Date(s): 

Education Board    24/06/2014 

Subject:  

Outreach Forum proposals 

Public  

 

Report of: 

Town Clerk  

For Decision 

 

Summary 
 
The purpose of this report is to update the Education Board on the work of the 
Outreach Forum and to request support for its proposals to develop four initiatives 
that draw on the collective strengths of the City’s cultural venues to reach out to 
schools across London with the aim of making a positive impact on the educational 
lives of pupils. These are: 
 

i. a three-year school visits fund which would provide schools with grants of 
up to £300 to help them visit City venues (to be launched in January 2015) 

ii. a three-year programme of outreach performances, online resources and 
teacher training to help secondary school teachers tackle difficult subjects 
such as homophobia, racism, gang culture and substance abuse (to be 
launched in September 2015) 

iii. a new website to mark the 350th anniversary of the Great Fire of London (to 
be launched in September 2016) 

iv. a head teachers’ event to promote all the above (in January 2015).  
 
The report highlights the need for funds to carry out teacher consultations and 
scoping between September and December 2014 in order to progress these 
initiatives. In addition, in principle support for funding is requested for the two 
initiatives to be delivered in January 2015 (i and iv).    

 
Recommendations 
 

Members are asked to: 
i. note the report 
ii. endorse the proposals for the development of coordinated programmes 

as outlined in the proposal section of this report. 
iii. endorse the Forum’s request for funding to be found from appropriate 

sources.  

 
The funds re
[...]
 understand their pupils' misconceptions and help with their 
planning. 
 
Creativity and Innovation Seminar: 
Discussed creativity and development of ideas. A range of activities involving unlearning, wondering, 
discussing and thinking outside the box were organised. 
 
Presentation Skills Seminar: 
Covered techniques for effective presenting, including the structure, visual aids and delivery. 

 

7.4. Cost Breakdown 

Costs incurred in the delivery of this project were in line with the initial application 

 
  2012-13  

  k 
Recruitment, training and 
support for student tutors 

Recruitment and publicity. Interview/selection processes. 
CRB administration/clearances.  
Training sessions for student tutoring (working in 
schools/effective mentoring etc.).  
Career and skills developments (teaching as a career) 
 

 

 Sub total 15 

Payments for student tutors.   

 Sub total  12 

Centre for Mathematics 
academic leadership, co-
ordination and delivery 

Leadership/liaison with Academy staff. 
Session/workshops on subject developments (at 
University and/or academy as required) 
External expertise/consultancy (Maths/ numeracy)  
 Workshops/ lectures at University for Academy students 

 

 Sub total 20 

Academy co-ordination and 
management 

On site management and deployment of student tutors  

Page 111



 Sub total 12 

Gen. administration/running 
costs 

Print/stationery/comms 
Governance/steering group support. 
Project/scheme evaluation. 

 

 Sub total 5 
   
 TOTAL 64 

 
 

Page 112


	Agenda
	3 Terms of Reference
	4 Appointment of Education Board external representatives
	7 Background  to the Education Strategy and Education Board
	7a Court Report - City of London Corporation Education Strategy 2013-2015
	7b Court Report - Creation of an Education Board
	8 Governor Appointments to City Academy Hackney, City of London Academy Southwark and Prior Weston Primary School
	9 Education Strategy Update and City of London Education Initiative Fund Proposals
	9a Redriff Primary Academy
	9b COLA Southwark
	9c COLA Islington
	9d COLA Hackney
	10 Outreach Forum proposals
	11 City University maths project - Release of two year funding





Minutes of the meeting


EDUCATION BOARD

Tuesday, 24 June 2014 

Minutes of the meeting of the Education Board held at the Guildhall EC2 at 1.45 
pm

Present

Members:
Henry Colthurst
Revd Dr Martin Dudley
Alderman Peter Estlin
Alderman Jeffrey Evans
Stuart Fraser

In Attendance:
Roy Blackwell (United Westminster 
Schools Trust)
Jude Chin
(City of London Academy Governor)
David Taylor
(Livery Schools Link)

Deputy Catherine McGuinness
Virginia Rounding
Alderman William Russell
Ian Seaton

Officers:
Peter Lisley Town Clerk's Department
Alistair MacLellan Town Clerk's Department
Georgina Denis
David Pack

Town Clerk's Department
Town Clerk’s Department

Ade Adetosoye Community & Children's Services
Angela Murphy Community & Children’s Services
Joshua Burton
Fraser Swift

Community & Children's Services
Head of Learning, Museum of London

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
Apologies were received from Deputy John Bennett and Mr Philip Woodhouse.

2. DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF 
ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 
Members of the Education Board made the following declarations under the 
code of conduct in respect items on the agenda:

Deputy John Bennett
Board of Governors City of London Freemen’s School
Board of Governors of the Guildhall School of Music and Drama



Henry Colthurst 
The Worshipful Company of Grocers

Revd Dr Martin Dudley
Board of Governors City of London School for Girls

Alderman Peter Estlin
Treasurer, Bridewell Royal Hospital - King Edward's School, Witley

Alderman Jeffrey Evans
Board of Governors City of London Academy – Islington

Stuart Fraser
Board of Governors City of London Freemen’s School
Board of Governors City of London School for Girls 
Board of Governors City of London School

Deputy Catherine McGuinness 
Board of Governors City of London Academy – Hackney
Castle Baynard Educational Foundation & Alderman Samuel Wilson Fund
United Westminster Schools Foundation
Board of Governors Christ's Hospital

Virginia Rounding
Board of Governors City of London School for Girls
Board of Governors City of London Academy – Hackney

Alderman William Russell
Board of Governors City of London School for Girls
Board of Governors of the Guildhall School of Music and Drama
Board of Governors Knightsbridge Schools International

Ian Seaton
Board of Governors City of London School
Board of Governors Bridewell Royal Hospital
Board of Governors Christ's Hospital

3. TERMS OF REFERENCE 
The Education Board received a report of the Town Clerk outlining its terms of 
reference. 

RESOLVED – That, the Education Board note its terms of reference. 

4. APPOINTMENT OF EDUCATION BOARD EXTERNAL REPRESENTATIVES 
The Education Board received a report of the Town Clerk regarding the 
appointment of external representatives to the Board. Amended 
recommendations were tabled at the meeting. 

The Board reviewed the expressions of interest statements, experience and 
skill set of three external candidates. As all three candidates were previous 



members of the Education Strategy Working Party, after extensive debate 
Board Members agreed all three candidates should be appointed on a short 
term basis to provide a level of consistency at the early stages of the Education 
Boards implementation of the strategy.

With regards to the skill set of the Education Board, Members discussed the 
requirement of an Education Board skills audit. Members agreed that an 
investigation of the Board’s skill set was required to assess adequately what 
extra skills should be provided by external representatives going forward, and 
that a proper analysis take place before December when the temporary 
appointments would cease. 

RESOLVED – That, 

 David Taylor, Roy Blackwell and Jude Chin be appointed to the 
Education Board as External Representatives for terms of 6 months. 

 An Education Board skills audit be conducted to inform the appointment 
of future external representatives. 

5. ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN 
The Board proceeded to elect a Chairman in accordance with Standing Order 
No. 29.

The Town Clerk read a list of those Governors eligible to stand and Deputy 
Catherine McGuinness, being the only Member expressing willingness to serve 
as Chairman, was duly elected. 

RESOLVED - That Deputy Catherine McGuinness be duly elected as Chairman 
for the ensuing year.

6. ELECTION OF DEPUTY CHAIRMAN 
The Committee proceeded to elect a Deputy Chairman in accordance with 
Standing Order No. 30. A list of Members eligible to stand was read, and Dr 
Martin Dudley and Mr Henry Colthurst declared their willingness to serve, if 
elected. 

A ballot having been taken, votes were cast as follows:- 
Dr Martin Dudley       6 votes
Mr Henry Colthurst                   6 votes

As both Members received an equal number of votes under Standing Order 
29(c) the Chairman, with the consent of the candidates and the Board, took the 
decision by lot. Mr Henry Colthurst was picked from the two candidates and 
therefore duly elected Deputy Chairman.

RESOLVED - That Mr Henry Colthurst be duly elected as Deputy Chairman for 
the ensuing year.



7. BACKGROUND  TO THE EDUCATION STRATEGY AND EDUCATION 
BOARD 
The Education Board received a report of the Town Clerk which provided 
Members with background information on the City of London Corporation 
Education Strategy and how it was to be implemented by the Education Board. 

The Board were asked to note the details of the Strategy and to note that as 
Members of the Board their role would involve working on all 5 strands of the 
Strategy, which included; 

 promoting and supporting excellent education and access to higher 
education;

 striving for excellence in the City schools;
 inspiring children through an enriched education and outreach 

opportunities;
 promoting an effective transition from education to employment;
 exploring opportunities to expand the City’s education portfolio and 

influence in education throughout London. 

RESOLVED – That, the Board note the contents of the report. 

8. GOVERNOR APPOINTMENTS TO CITY ACADEMY HACKNEY, CITY OF 
LONDON ACADEMY SOUTHWARK AND PRIOR WESTON PRIMARY 
SCHOOL 
 The Board received a report of the Town Clerk regarding Governor 
appointments to The City Academy, Hackney, City of London Academy 
Southwark and Prior Weston Primary School. 

The report provided the supporting statements of two external candidates for 
governor vacancies at the City of London Academy Southwark, as well as 
details regarding the appointment of Nigel Challis CC to The City Academy, 
Hackney. 

The Board were asked to delegate authority to the Town Clerk, in consultation 
with the Chairman and Deputy Chairman, to find and recommend a candidate 
for the vacancy of an external governor to The City Academy, Hackney.  The 
Board were also asked to delegate authority to find and recommend a 
candidate for the Member vacancy to the Board of Governors for Prior Weston 
Primary School. The recommendations would go to the Court of Common 
Council for appointment in September 2014.

Members were informed by the Policy Officer that the supporting statement 
from Lucas Green for the appointment to the City of London Academy 
Southwark had been withdrawn. The Board were therefore asked to endorse 
only Simon Atkinson’s candidacy to the Court of Common Council.



RESOLVED – That the Board:

 Endorse the proposed arrangement whereby the five City of London 
Corporation Governors at The City Academy, Hackney be composed of 
at least one member of the Court of Common Council, and any four 
additional members.

 Recommend that the Court of Common Council approve the 
appointment of Nigel Challis CC as a Governor at The City Academy, 
Hackney. 

 Grant delegated authority to the Town Clerk in consultation with the 
Chairman and Deputy Chairman to submit a candidate for the fifth 
governor vacancy at The City Academy, Hackney to the Court of 
Common Council. 

 Recommend that the Court of Common Council appoint Simon Atkinson 
as a Governor of the City of London Academy Southwark.

 Grant delegated authority to the Town Clerk, in consultation with the 
Chairman and Deputy Chairman, to submit a candidate for the governor 
vacancy at Prior Weston Primary School to the Court of Common 
Council for appointment. 

9. EDUCATION STRATEGY UPDATE AND CITY OF LONDON EDUCATION 
INITIATIVE FUND PROPOSALS 
The Board received a report of the Director of Community and Children’s 
Services for decision. The report provided the Board with an update on the 
progress made in implementing the Education Strategy.

The Education Strategy Advisor introduced the work of the Education Unit and 
the establishment of the Headteachers’ Forum and Chairs of Governors’ 
Forum. The Education Strategy Advisor asked the Board to note that 
paragraph 8 should be amended to read that, “accountability to the Education 
Board therefore exists through the Chairs of Governors’ Forum”. The Board 
asked whether Headteachers/Chairs of all schools in the City family would be 
invited to attend the Forums. The Education Strategy Advisor noted that in the 
first instance only academies were invited but it was hoped that 
representatives of all schools would take part in future Forums.

Following the update Members discussed issues regarding safeguarding 
training arrangements for school Governors. The Education Strategy Advisor 
assured the Board that it was a priority area for the Education Unit and plans 
were in place to conduct a Governors audit which would inform Officers of 
which Governors have up to date training and from which provider. It was 
suggested that an online training course should be offered to all Governors to 
ensure they are able to take the training at a convenient time. 

A Board Member suggested that Christ’s Hospital Board of Governors should 
be consulted with regards to their safeguarding and pastoral care 
arrangements as much could be learned from their input. A Board Member 
also suggested that one Governor per Board should receive more detailed 
child protection training and be appointed as the safeguarding representative 
for the Board. A Member also detailed the importance of all schools providing 
written confirmation that they had read the new safeguarding regulations.



Following the discussion on safeguarding the Chairman briefed the Board on 
the funding arrangements proposed in the report. The Board were informed 
that each City Academy was allocated a grant of £150,000 and Redriff 
Primary School a grant of £50,000. The Education Strategy Advisor explained 
that the report included individual proposals from Redriff Primary School, City 
of London Academy Southwark, City of London Academy Islington, and The 
City Academy Hackney, each provided detailed plans for how they would use 
the money granted by the Education Board. The Education Strategy Advisor 
noted that where schools had submitted funding proposals that were in excess 
of the allocated grant, the school would be responsible for altering the 
proposal to reflect the correct grant. The Education Strategy Advisor informed 
the Board that she highly recommended all of the proposals for funding.

A number of Board Members asked whether schools would receive an annual 
grant, as some proposals mentioned the need for recurring expenditure. The 
Education Strategy Advisor noted schools were informed that the grants were 
additional money and not an indication regarding how much funding they can 
expect in future years. The Chairman noted that schools should be given 
guarantees regarding how much funding they can expect in future years. The 
Director of Communities and Children’s Services informed the Board that it 
was in the gift of the Board to grant recurring funding. The Education Strategy 
Advisor also asked the Board to note that there was also funding 
commitments for other Education Strategy themes to address. 

The Assistant Town Clerk suggested that the Board consider the future 
process for assessing proposals and the options available, such as 
committing to giving £150,000 each year, or phasing the funding in order to 
align it with other Strategy streams. The Board also discussed whether grant 
applications should be received by the Education Board throughout the year, 
or if it would be best to have two grant giving meetings per year.

RESOLVED – That,

 The Board note the contents of 
the report.

 The Board grant £50,000 to Redriff Primary School to enhance 
the school playground as detailed in their proposal.

 The Board grant the City of London Academy Southwark 
£150,000 for raising the standard of Teaching and Learning 
and Attainment in Maths, as detailed in their proposal.

 The Board grant the City of London Academy Islington £150,000 for 
the 5 activities detailed in their proposal, namely:

o developing ICT across the school through the purchase of 
tablets, lap tops and storage trolleys;

o accessing an external Pastoral Care programme;
o developing music provision and providing instruments for an 

orchestra;
o providing alternative provision for those unable to access the full 

curriculum; and
o developing ICT in Science.



 The Board grant The City Academy, Hackney £150,000 for the 4 
activities detailed in their proposal, namely:

o Saturday and holiday provision;
o lap tops for 6th form students beginning in September;
o enhancing music technology; and
o overseas trips to raise the standards in Modern Foreign 

Languages and increase the outcomes in EBACC.

10. OUTREACH FORUM PROPOSALS 
The Chairman welcomed Mr Fraser Swift, Head of Learning at Museum of 
London to the meeting. Mr Swift introduced the report of the Town Clerk 
regarding Outreach Forum proposals. The Board heard the Outreach Forum 
had been meeting since autumn 2013, the meetings were positive and 
productive and involved collaboration across a number of sectors. Mr Swift 
informed the Board that the Forum had focused on assessing the collective 
strength of all parties involved, to find methods by which they could work 
together to benefit schools across London. 

The four proposed initiatives of the Outreach Forum were:
 A three year school visits fund to provide schools with grants of up to 

£300 to help them visit the City; a fund which would involve a simple and 
quick application process. 

 A teacher training programme with the working title ‘Hard Education’ to 
help teachers tackle difficult subjects such as homophobia, racism and 
gang culture.

 The creation of a new website to mark the 350th anniversary of the 
Great Fire of London (to be launched September 2016). 

 A Headteachers event to promote the other three initiatives. 

Mr Swift explained that the Forum was requesting from the Board support and 
financial assistance in implementing the initiatives. The Chairman explained 
that the Outreach Forum and its initiatives were appropriate to be funded by the 
Education Board and expressed her support; other Members of the Board also 
expressed their support for the proposals. The Chairman informed Mr Swift that 
the Education Board was not capable of contributing to the initiatives 
immediately, but would support an application to the Policy Initiative Fund for 
funding the proposals.

RESOLVED – That, the Education Board

 note the contents of the report,
 endorse the proposals for the development of coordinated programmes 

as outlined in the proposal section of the report,
 endorse the Forum’s request for funding from the Policy Initiatives Fund, 

and
 review the Education Boards financial assistance of the Outreach Forum 

initiatives once resources are made available.



11. CITY UNIVERSITY MATHS PROJECT - RELEASE OF TWO YEAR FUNDING 
The Education Board received for information a report of the Town Clerk 
regarding the City University Maths Project. The Board reviewed an annual 
evaluation report of the projects progress with the City of London Academy 
Islington. The report was for the approval of year 2 funding. Chairman informed 
the Board that the Finance Committee had approved the release of the year 2 
funding and the responsibility for funding Year 3 of the Project had passed to 
the Education Board.

A Member queried why the evaluation report did not mention whether or not the 
pupils grades in mathematics had improved. The Education Strategy Advisor 
informed the Board that the pupil’s test results had been sent by the City of 
London Academy Islington and future evaluation reports would include test 
scores as part of the outcomes of the project. 

RESOLVED – That the Education Board note the contents of the City 
University Maths Project report. 

12. FUTURE MEETINGS 
The Members discussed the frequency of which Education Board meetings 
should take place. The Chairman informed the Board that the Education Board 
Court report suggested the Board meet six times per year. The Chairman also 
advised that a meeting in July would not be possible for the present year. 

A Member suggested that the Board met more frequently than 6 times per year 
in the first year, as there would be an increased amount of work involved to 
establish the Education Board. The rest of the Education Board agreed and it 
was decided that possible meeting dates would be investigated; a proposed 
meeting schedule would then be circulated to Members by email. 

RESOLVED – That the Town Clerk’s Department would circulate a proposed 
2014/15 Education Board meeting schedule. 

13. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE 
There were no questions relating to the work of the Board.

14. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
There was no urgent business. 

15. NON PUBLIC QUESTIONS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE 
There were no non-public questions. 

16. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED 
There was no non-public urgent business.



The meeting closed at 3.07 pm

Chairman

Contact Officer: Georgina Denis
georgina.denis@cityoflondon.gov.uk


